
       

 
AGENDA 

 
Budget and Operations Committee of the  

Connecticut Green Bank 
845 Brook Street 

Rocky Hill, CT 06067 
 

Wednesday, February 25, 2015  
03:00 p.m. - 04:00 p.m. 

 
Staff Invited: George Bellas, Mackey Dykes, and Bryan Garcia 

 
1. Call to order 

 
2. Public Comments – 5 minutes 

 
3. Approve meeting minutes for June 9, 2014, June 16, 2014 and June 25, 2014 meetings* 

– 5 minutes 
 

4. FY15 Budget Reallocations** – 20 minutes  
 

5. Financial Reporting* – 15 minutes 
 

6. Green Bank IT Support – 15 minutes 
 

*Denotes item requiring Committee action 
** Denotes item requiring Committee action and recommendation to the Board for approval 
 
 

 

Join the meeting online at https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/351208661 

 
Dial-in (872) 240-3412                                   Access Code: 351-208-661 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/351208661


       

 
RESOLUTIONS 

 
Budget and Operations Committee of the  

Connecticut Green Bank 
845 Brook Street 

Rocky Hill, CT 06067 
 

Wednesday, February 25, 2015  
03:00 p.m. - 04:00 p.m. 

 
Staff Invited: George Bellas, Mackey Dykes, and Bryan Garcia 

 
1. Call to order 

 
2. Public Comments – 5 minutes 

 
3. Approve meeting minutes for June 9, 2014, June 16, 2014, and June 25, 2014 

meetings* – 5 minutes 
 
Resolution #1 
 
Motion to approve the minutes of the Budget and Operations Committee meetings for 
June 9, 2014, June 16, 2014, and June 25, 2014. Second. Discussion. Vote 
 

4. FY15 Budget Reallocations** – 20 minutes  
 
Resolution #2 
 

RESOLVED, the Budget and Operations Committee recommends the 
Connecticut Green Bank Board of Directors approve the fiscal year 2015 
reallocations outlined in Attachment A. 
 

5. Financial Reporting – 15 minutes 
 

6. Green Bank IT Support – 15 minutes 
 
 

*Denotes item requiring Committee action 
** Denotes item requiring Committee action and recommendation to the Board for approval 
 
 

 



       
Join the meeting online at https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/351208661 

 
Dial-in (872) 240-3412                                   Access Code: 351-208-661 
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Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2014 

Dec 31, 2014 Dec 31, 2013 $ Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivilents 57,157,307$   73,072,128$   (15,914,821)$ 

Receivables - utility/RGGI auctions 6,763,313 10,760,630 (3,997,317)$   

HOPBI working capital loans 1,253,479$     -$                1,253,479$    

Other receivables & prepaid assets 439,293$        104,126$        335,167$       

Total Current Assets 65,613,392$   83,936,884$   (18,323,492)$ 

Furniture, Equip./Software/Improv.,net 303,142$        321,389$        (18,247)$        

Investment/advances to affiliates 17,429,852$   6,249,479$     11,180,373$  

Solar Lease I promissory notes,net of reserve 10,243,615$   10,955,186$   (711,571)$      

CPACE & other loans,net of reserves 23,729,137$   8,636,711$     15,092,426$  

CPACE selldown bonds 1,600,000$     -$                1,600,000$    

Other assets 2,069,388$     2,217,489$     (148,101)$      

TOTAL ASSETS 120,988,526$ 112,317,138$ 8,671,388$    

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable&accrued expenses 1,051,994$     853,696$        198,298$       

Deferred revenue & custodial liabilities 418,000$        418,000$        -$               

Total Current Liabilities 1,469,994$     1,271,696$     198,298$       

Net Position

Investment in capital assets 303,142$        321,389$        (18,247)$        

Restricted cash-energy programs 3,958,902$     4,559,093$     (600,191)$      

Unrestricted 115,256,488$ 106,164,960$ 9,091,528$    

Total Net Position 119,518,532$ 111,045,442$ 8,473,090$    

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 120,988,526$ 112,317,138$ 8,671,388$    



P&L as of December 31, 2014 

Jul - Dec 14 Jul - Dec 13 $ Change

Revenues

Utility customer assessments 13,660,057$   14,046,042$   (385,985)$     

RGGI Auction Income-Renewables 2,864,656$     4,255,191$     (1,390,535)$   

RGGI Auction-Energy Efficiency 5,615,228$     5,973,878$     (358,650)$     

Interest income 684,657$       275,375$       409,282$      

C-PACE closing fees 223,028$       -$              223,028$      

REC sales,net 153,064$       -$              153,064$      

Grant income-federal programs 70,568$         246,016$       (175,448)$     

Misc. income 117,708$       93,686$         24,022$        

Total Revenues 23,388,966$   24,890,188$   (1,501,222)$   

Expenses

Employee compensation 2,030,404$     1,712,471$     317,933$      

Employee benefits 1,438,725$     1,266,026$     172,699$      

Advisory/Program develop. & admin. 914,735$       510,305$       404,430$      

Project inspections 151,106$       87,381$         63,725$        

Marketing 532,999$       738,859$       (205,860)$     

Rent/IT/Office 302,721$       175,696$       127,025$      

Legal 63,649$         71,600$         (7,951)$         

Insurance 21,600$         19,950$         1,650$          

Travel & Meals 52,324$         47,134$         5,190$          

Depreciation/amortization 81,135$         51,657$         29,478$        

Financial incentives-CGB grants 874,022$       2,416,232$     (1,542,210)$   

Program expenditures-federal grants 20,068$         239,691$       (219,623)$     

EPBB/PBI/HOPBI Incentives 3,468,735$     3,003,707$     465,028$      

Interest rate buydowns 219,690$       23,291$         196,399$      

Total Expenses 10,171,913$   10,364,000$   (192,087)$     

Net revenues over expenses 13,217,053$ 14,526,188$ (1,309,135)$ 



Budget to Actual as of December 31, 2014 

Actual Budget Over(Under)

Revenues

Utility customer assessments 13,660,057$ 14,261,000$ (600,943)$    

RGGI auction proceeds-Renewables 2,864,656$   3,400,000$   (535,344)$    

RGGI auction proceeds-Energy Efficiency 5,615,228$   6,100,000$   (484,772)$    

Interest income 684,657$      462,492$      222,165$     

C-PACE closing fees 223,028$      333,800$      (110,772)$    

REC sales,net 153,064$      287,500$      (134,436)$    

Grant income-federal programs 70,568$        72,000$        (1,432)$        

Misc. Income 117,708$      40,000$        77,708$       

Total Revenues 23,388,966$ 24,956,792$ (1,567,826)$ 

Expenses

Employee compensation 2,030,404$   2,319,263$   (288,859)$    

Employee benefits 1,438,725$   1,787,434$   (348,709)$    

Advisory/Program develop. & admin. 914,735$      1,421,852$   (507,117)$    

Project inspections 151,106$      175,000$      (23,894)$      

Marketing 532,999$      1,465,410$   (932,411)$    

Rent/IT/Office 324,321$      321,560$      2,761$         

Legal/Accounting 63,649$        152,040$      (88,391)$      

Travel & Meals 52,324$        54,282$        (1,958)$        

Depreciation/amortization 81,135$        91,532$        (10,397)$      

Financial incentives-CGB grants 874,022$      915,000$      (40,978)$      

Program expenditures-federal grants 20,068$        25,000$        (4,932)$        

EPBB/PBI/HOPBI incentives 3,468,735$   4,975,000$   (1,506,265)$ 

Interest rate buydowns 219,690$      450,000$      (230,310)$    

Total Expenses 10,171,913$ 14,153,373$ (3,981,460)$ 

Net revenues over expenses 13,217,053$ 10,803,419$ 2,413,634$  

July 2014 through December 2014



FY15 Budget Reallocation 

Statutory & Infrastructure Programs 
• Reallocation within program budget of $120k total from  marketing and EM&V to: 

• $30k to tech support to support increased applications through IT platform 

• $75k to legal to cover unanticipated expenses for HOPBI 

• $15k to consulting for support due to increased applications 

 

Multifamily 
• Reallocation within program budget of $130,324 from salaries and benefits to program 

development. Shifting unused staffing dollars, created because of hiring delays, will allow 

staff to continue on program development 

 

Residential Programs 
• $170k total from program administration, OBR admin, marketing and tech support to: 

• $50k to temporary employees to cover residential operations 

• $100k to general consulting for third-party analyses (such as SHREC studies) and 

process improvement consulting (Lean) 

• $20k to training and education    
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Reference

Full Year

Actual Budget Over(Under) FY15 Budget

Revenues

Utility customer assessments 11,316,238$ 12,017,000$ (700,762)$     27,525,000$ 

RGGI auctions-Renewables 1,385,483$   1,700,000$   (314,517)$     6,800,000$   

RGGI auctions-Energy Efficiency 2,674,907$   3,050,000$   (375,093)$     12,200,000$ 

Other revenues 1,060,370$   886,160$      174,210$      1,231,000$   

Total Revenues 16,436,998$ 17,653,160$ (1,216,162)$  47,756,000$ 

Expenses

Employee Compensation & Benefits 2,922,066$   3,468,586$   (546,520)$     4,700,500$   

Advisory/Program develop. & admin. 939,510$      1,308,090$   (368,580)$     2,943,900$   

Marketing 288,356$      1,358,575$   (1,070,219)$  3,255,000$   

Other operting expenses 435,018$      438,280$      (3,262)$         624,700$      

Grants/EPBB/HOPBI/PBI/IRB 4,025,013$   7,156,250$   (3,131,237)$  8,625,000$   

Provision for loan losses -$              -$              -$              3,983,500$   

Total Expenses 8,609,963$   13,729,781$ (5,119,818)$  24,132,600$ 

Net revenues over expenses 7,827,035$   3,923,379$   3,903,656$   23,623,400$ 

Unfunded commitments as of December 31st: 95,479,000$ 

Current v. Non-current Asset ratio- 11/2014: 57%/43%

Current v. Non-current Asset ratio- 11/2013: 74%/23%

July 2014 through November 2014

* See financial package handout for further detail*



Financial Package 
Balance Sheet 

Nov 30, 2014 Nov 30, 2013 $ Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivilents

Cash - unrestricted 59,246,822$        69,579,249$        (10,332,427)$      

Cash - restricted 4,005,419$          4,600,812$          (595,393)$           

Total Cash and cash equivilents 63,252,241$        74,180,061$        (10,927,820)$      

Other Current Assets

Receivables - utility/other 2,137,878 1,998,142 139,736$            

HOPBI working capital loans 825,634$             -$                     825,634$            

C-PACE timeliness reserve advances 153,574$             -$                     153,574$            

Prepaid assets 163,963$             114,826$             49,137$              

Total Other Current Assets 3,281,049$          2,112,968$          1,168,081$         

Total Current Assets 66,533,290$        76,293,029$        (9,759,739)$        

Fixed Assets

Furniture, Equipment & Software,net 218,902$             218,733$             169$                   

L/H Improvements,net 96,335$               111,409$             (15,074)$             

Total Fixed Assets 315,237$             330,142$             (14,905)$             

Other Assets

Investment/advances to affiliates 16,039,883$        6,158,242$          9,881,641$         

Solar Lease I promissory notes,net of reserve 10,304,308$        11,010,242$        (705,934)$           

CPACE & other loans,net of reserves 20,313,683$        7,488,914$          12,824,769$       

CPACE selldown bonds 1,600,000$          -$                     1,600,000$         

Other assets 2,069,390$          2,217,491$          (148,101)$           

Total Other Assets 50,327,264$        26,874,889$        23,452,375$       

TOTAL ASSETS 117,175,791$      103,498,060$      13,677,731$       

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable&accrued expenses 979,432$             1,069,341$          (89,909)$             

Deferred Revenue 58,000$               33,000$               25,000$              

Custodial Liability - DEEP 360,000$             360,000$             -$                    

Total Current Liabilities 1,397,432$          1,462,341$          (64,909)$             

Net Position

Investment in capital assets 315,237$             330,142$             (14,905)$             

Restricted-energy programs 4,005,419$          4,600,812$          (595,393)$           

Unrestricted 111,457,703$      97,104,765$        14,352,938$       

Total Net Position 115,778,359$      102,035,719$      13,742,640$       

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 117,175,791$      103,498,060$      13,677,731$       

Connecticut Green Bank

Balance Sheet
As of November 30, 2014



Financial Package 
P&L 

Jul - Nov 14 Jul - Nov 13 $ Change

Revenues

Utility customer assessments 11,316,238$      11,809,302$      (493,064)$       

RGGI Auction Income-Renewables 1,385,483$        1,705,179$        (319,696)$       

RGGI Auction-Energy Efficiency 2,674,907$        -$                 2,674,907$      

Interest income 551,453$          213,212$          338,241$        

C-PACE closing fees 183,626$          -$                 183,626$        

REC sales,net 153,064$          -$                 153,064$        

Grant income-federal programs 58,767$            246,016$          (187,249)$       

Misc. income 113,460$          85,551$            27,909$          

Total Revenues 16,436,998$      14,059,260$      2,377,738$      

Expenses

Salaries & wages 1,717,599$        1,445,998$        271,601$        

Employee benefits 1,204,467$        1,065,984$        138,483$        

Advisory/Program develop. & admin. 828,588$          481,363$          347,225$        

Project inspections 110,922$          73,804$            37,118$          

Marketing 288,356$          703,543$          (415,187)$       

Rent/IT/Office 254,975$          151,934$          103,041$        

Legal 54,576$            48,960$            5,616$            

Insurance 17,918$            16,467$            1,451$            

Travel & Meals 40,975$            41,340$            (365)$              

Depreciation/amortization 66,573$            42,905$            23,668$          

Financial incentives-CGB grants 733,523$          1,732,854$        (999,331)$       

Financial incentives-federal grants 16,801$            175,916$          (159,115)$       

EPBB Incentives 2,788,343$        2,397,085$        391,258$        

PBI Incentives 313,690$          160,742$          152,948$        

Interest rate buydowns 172,656$          17,876$            154,780$        

Total Expenses 8,609,962$        8,556,771$        53,191$          

Net revenues over expenses 7,827,035$      5,502,489$      2,324,546$    

Connecticut Green Bank

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

July through November 2014



Financial Package 
Budget to Actual 

Reference

Full Year

Actual Budget Over(Under) FY15 Budget

Revenues

Utility customer assessments 11,316,238$      12,017,000$      (700,762)$           27,525,000$   

RGGI auction proceeds-Renewables 1,385,483$        1,700,000$        (314,517)$           6,800,000$     

RGGI auction proceeds-Energy Efficiency 2,674,907$        3,050,000$        (375,093)$           12,200,000$   

Income income 551,453$           385,410$           166,043$            1,231,000$     

C-PACE closing fees 183,626$           267,000$           (83,374)$             773,800$        

C-PACE closing fees paid to TPA -$                   -$                   -$                    (615,000)$       

REC sales,net 153,064$           143,750$           9,314$                575,000$        

Grant income-federal programs 58,767$             60,000$             (1,233)$               146,000$        

State bond funds -$                   -$                   -$                    5,000,000$     

Misc. Income 113,460$           30,000$             83,460$              100,000$        

Total Revenues 16,436,998$      17,653,160$      (1,216,162)$        53,735,800$   

Expenses

Salaries & wages 1,717,599$        1,957,223$        (239,624)$           4,700,500$     

Employee benefits 1,204,467$        1,511,363$        (306,896)$           3,547,800$     

Advisory/Program develop. & admin. 828,588$           1,141,290$        (312,702)$           2,943,900$     

Project inspections 110,922$           166,800$           (55,878)$             430,000$        

Marketing 288,356$           1,358,575$        (1,070,219)$        3,255,000$     

Rent/IT/Office 254,975$           173,205$           81,770$              624,700$        

Legal/Accounting 54,577$             118,700$           (64,123)$             354,000$        

Insurance 17,918$             25,000$             (7,082)$               60,000$          

Travel & Meals 40,975$             45,135$             (4,160)$               110,000$        

Depreciation/amortization 66,573$             76,240$             (9,667)$               183,400$        

Financial incentives-CGB grants 733,523$           850,000$           (116,477)$           8,625,000$     

Financial incentives-federal grants 16,801$             31,250$             (14,449)$             75,000$          

EPBB/HOPBI incentives 2,788,343$        2,900,000$        (111,657)$           7,000,000$     

PBI incentives 313,690$           3,000,000$        (2,686,310)$        7,400,000$     

Interest rate buydowns 172,656$           375,000$           (202,344)$           905,000$        

Provision for loan losses -$                   -$                   -$                    3,983,500$     

Total Expenses 8,609,963$        13,729,781$      (5,119,818)$        44,197,800$   

Net revenues over expenses 7,827,035$        3,923,379$        3,903,656$         9,538,000$     

July 2014 through November 2014

Connecticut Green Bank

Total Sectors, Budget vs. Actual

July 2014 through November 2014
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Green Bank IT Support 

ONGOING

Phones Fee Count Monthly Total Annual Total

Per user fee $34 50 $1,700 $20,400

Desktop

Monthly support fee $40 46 $1,840 $22,080

Microsoft Lync $10 46 $460 $5,520

Level 2 Engineering $500 1 $500 $6,000

Data Line

Rocky Hill (50 meg) $1,250 1 $1,250 $15,000

Firewalls

Monitoring $60 1 $60 $720

Consulting

Strategic consulting/purchasing $500 1 $500 $6,000

Printers

Monthy servicing fee $100 1 $100 $1,200

$6,410 $76,920

Current annual spending on similar services $253,560

Savings $176,640
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Subject to changes and deletions  
 

 

 

BUDGET AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE OF THE 

CONNECTICUT GREEN BANK 

Draft Minutes – Regular Meeting 

Monday, June 9, 2014 

 

 
A regular meeting of the Budget and Operations Committee (“Budget Committee”) of 
the Board of Directors of the Connecticut Green Bank (the “Green Bank”) was held 
on June 9, 2014, at the office of the Connecticut Green Bank, 845 Brook Street, Rocky 
Hill, CT 06067. 
 
1.  Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 2:04 p.m. Budget Committee 
members participating: Norma Glover and Commissioner Rob Klee (by phone).  
 
Member Absent: Mun Choi  
 
Staff Attending: George Bellas, Mackey Dykes, Bryan Garcia, Bert Hunter (by phone), 
Joe Buonannata and Andrea Janecko  
 
Others Attending: Alex Kragie (by phone) Tracey Babbidge (by phone) 
 
2.  Public Comments:  
 
There were no public comments.  
 
3.  Approval of Meeting Minutes:  
 
The Budget Committee members were asked to consider the minutes from the May 16, 
2014 meeting.  
 

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Glover, seconded by Commission Klee, the 
Budget Committee members voted unanimously in favor of adopting the 
minutes from the May 16, 2014 meeting as presented.  

 
4.  Fiscal Year 2015 – 2016 Comprehensive Plan:  
 
Vision Statement Proposal: The new Comprehensive Plan proposes a change to the 
organizations current vision statement to more ambitiously advance the green bank 
movement and support the long term goals of the organization. New vision statement is 
focused on advancing the green bank movement, economic development, energy 
independence and climate change.   
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Public Policy Review: Mr. Dykes stated that as part of the FY 2015 Comprehensive 
Plan, we have accessed historical public policies in Connecticut to identify opportunities 
to attract and deploy capital to help the state meet its clean energy goals. This public 
policy review looks at those statutes that either directly or indirectly involve CEFIA. Mr. 
Garcia added that the plan aligns with the goals of the CES, IRP and other state energy 
goals (e.g., statutory and planning) 
  
Financing: Mr. Dykes provided high level financial vision for next two years, 
emphasizing a need to increase private capital, reduce subsidies and transition to 
financing. Mr. Dykes explained that to date the Green Bank has been successful in 
attracting capital for terms that enable consumers of all types to make the desired 
investments in clean energy with no cash investment up front in most cases. Green 
Bank programs have also demonstrated that lengthening loan maturity can be an 
effective way to make projects more attractive to consumers. Bert Hunter added that C-
PACE Program rates are offered at 6% for 20 years, attracting a lot of interest in the 
program. We’re over $30M in terms of approved projects, most of which are closed. 
Owners are taking note that they can get the transactions done at a reasonable cost of 
capital. 

 
Marketing Importance: Mr. Dykes expressed marketing to be a necessary component 
for success over the next two years. Mr. Dykes explained that an aggressive marketing 
effort will be required to increase demand. A major focus of the Green Bank is to not 
only to attract capital to finance the clean energy goals for Connecticut, but to also 
deploy capital. Through various marketing channels including our utility partners, local 
lenders and contractors, on the ground community efforts, and online, more and more 
consumers are receiving access to cleaner, cheaper, and more reliable sources of 
energy. 

 
FY 15 Targets: Residential targets are expected to triple from FY 2014 performance - a 
large part of this percentage focusing on solar and based on the statutory target for 
RSIP program. We are seeing 60% of the state market transition to national companies 
leaving 40% of the market for local installers. From there, half are expected to use a 
CEFIA financing product. Mr. Dykes expressed a need to work with partner HDF to 
revamp marketing efforts for Cozy Home Loans. Mr. Garcia added that through an 
equitable distribution of funds, required under state statute per P.A. 11-80, a limited-
income community based pilot and other targeted outreach efforts will be implemented. 
We have a commitment to low income housing and will take more steps to get on the 
ground and understand the market. Norma Glover and Tracy Babbidge acknowledged 
that this is not an easy market, but an important one to focus on.   

 
C&I targets are projected to double the results achieved in FY14 while more solar 
projects are expected. Commissioner Klee asked if the focus of C-PACE will continue to 
be on recruiting towns or if focus will shift to projects going forward.  Mr. Dykes 
explained C-PACE has moved on from town recruitment unless a town demonstrates 
interest – currently approximately 80% of the commercial real estate square footage is 
in a townthat has opted into the program. C-PACE is now focused on projects and 
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building pipelines. Mr. Garcia expressed C&I lesson’s learned from last years to this 
year’s target: seeing more energy savings than expected as projects are multi-measure 
and going deeper. 

 
Institutional targets will piggy back off DEEP model of Lead by Example program. In the 
first year of activity we are expected to move 7 projects. Mr. Dykes explained that where 
Lead by Example may not work we’re working on an off-balance sheet energy savings 
agreement product  

 
Statutory & Infrastructure: Mr. Dykes stated that residential PV installations have been 
doubling for last two years. That is not expected to continue in FY15 but the target still 
represents a significant increase. Still looking at creating nearly a $100M market and 
will hit the 30MW statutory target in FY2015. However starting to potentially hit the limit 
of capacity for some installers. We are trying to connect installers with DECD to help 
expand their businesses. Mr. Garcia added while we continue to push incentives down, 
the demand has increased and the market is working towards accessing more 
financing. The RSIP incentive is comparable to a ZREC price of 55 to 70 dollars – an 
incentive that’s lower than the Alternative Compliance Payment of the Connecticut 
Class I RPS. We are now seeing a foot race between ZREC and CEFIA programs. Mr. 
Dykes stated that 5 AD projects are expected to close this year while Bert Hunter can 
potentially work with prospective buyers to sell down the projects and replenish funds. 
More investment may be required to scale up this space. Commissioner Klee: Do you 
think you’d use Green Bank’s bonding authority? Mr. Garcia responds that all options 
are being looked into however current tolerance level is focused on getting projects off 
the ground and finished.   
 

5.  Fiscal Year 2015 – 2016 Budget:  
 
The Budget Committee members discussed cash on hand and expenses for each 

sector. Mr. Hunter expressed the expectation of a series of sell offs at 25K each while 

Mr. Dykes expressed operating budget to be heavily focused on marketing and driving 

demand. Mr. Dykes expressed the need to increase staffing from 36 to 45 FTE’s – 4 of 

which are transfers from CI to the Green Bank from the Accounting Department – to 

meet the added demand of the organization. Requested positions were presented and 

discussed resulting in support of the committee members.  

The Budget Committee would like to meet again to allow DEEP partners to review comp 

plan and budget prior to voting. Special meeting is scheduled to take place on 6/16/14. 

 

6.  Adjournment:  Upon a motion made by Ms. Glover, seconded by Commissioner 

Klee, the Budget Committee members voted unanimously in favor of adjourning the 

June 98, 2014, meeting at 3:50 p.m. 
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                                         Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Robert Klee, Chairperson of Budget                          

Committee 
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BUDGET AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE OF THE 

CONNECTICUT GREEN BANK 

Draft Minutes – Special Meeting 

Monday, June 16, 2014 

 

 
A special meeting of the Budget and Operations Committee (“Budget Committee”) of 
the Board of Directors of the Connecticut Green bank was held on June 16, 2014, at 
the office of the Connecticut Green Bank, 845 Brook Street, Rocky Hill, CT 06067. 
 
1.  Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 9:18 a.m. Budget Committee 
members participating: Norma Glover, Mun Choi and Commissioner Rob Klee (by 
phone).  
 
Member Absent: None 
 
Staff Attending: George Bellas, Mackey Dykes, Bryan Garcia (by phone), Cheryl 
Samuels and Andrea Janecko  
 
 
2.  Public Comments:  
 
There were no public comments.  
 
 
 
3.  Fiscal Year 2015 – 2016 Comprehensive Plan:  
 
 
At the last meeting of the Budget and Operations Committee, members requested a 
special meeting of the B&O committee to allow DEEP partners to review Comp Plan 
and Budget prior to voting.  Mr. Dykes briefly went over discussion from the last Budget 
and Operations Committee meeting and discussed meeting with members of the DEEP 
Senior Policy Team whom sent over their comments and changes.  Mr. Garcia stated 
that there was a lot of clarification on the financing section as well as clarifying language 
around clean water funds.  He also stated that there was a lot of great feedback on the 
draft and that a clean version was sent to the board over the weekend.  All of the 
numbers were able to be completed.  Overall, the plan was coming together nicely.  Mr. 
Garcia thanked Commissioner Klee, Tracey Babbidge and Deputy Commissioner Dykes 
for their support of the plan.  Ms. Babbidge thanked CEFIA for the opportunity to review 
the document.  Mr. Garcia mentioned that the executive summary went out the previous 
week and gave a short overview of the comp plan.  Mr. Choi stated that he reviewed the 



2 
CEFIA Budget Committee Draft Minutes, 6/16/14 
Subject to changes and deletions  
 
comp plan with Mr. Dykes and Mr. Garcia and thought the plan was great and is in 
support of the comp plan.    
 
 
 

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Glover, seconded by Mr. Klee, the 

Budget Committee members voted unanimously in favor of adopting 

the following resolution regarding the FY 2015 – 2016 

Comprehensive Plan.   

 

              RESOLVED, the Clean Energy Finance and Investment Authority’s Budget and 

Operations Committee recommends that the CEFIA Board of Directors approve the 

Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Comprehensive Plan dated 6/3/14. 

 
 
 

4.  Fiscal Year 2015 Budget:  
 
            

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Glover, seconded by Mr. Choi, the 

Budget Committee members voted unanimously in favor of adopting 

the following resolution regarding the FY 2015 Budget Plan.   

 

          RESOLVED, the Clean Energy Finance and Investment Authority’s Budget and 

Operations Committee recommends that the CEFIA Board of Directors approve the 

Fiscal Year 2015 Budget dated 6/3/14. 

 

5.  Adjournment:  Upon a motion made by Ms. Glover, seconded by Mr. Choi, the 

Budget Committee members voted unanimously in favor of adjourning the June 16, 

2014, meeting at 9:28 a.m. 
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                                         Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Robert Klee, Chairperson of Budget                          

Committee 
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BUDGET AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE OF THE 

CONNECTICUT GREEN BANK Draft Minutes – Special Meeting 
Wednesday, June 25, 2014 

 
 
A special meeting of the Budget and Operations Committee (“Budget Committee”) of 
the Board of Directors of the Connecticut Green Bank (the “Green Bank”) was held 
on June 25, 2014, at the office of the CEFIA, 865 Brook Street, Rocky Hill, CT. 
 
1. Call to Order:  Mun Choi called the meeting to order at 5:06 p.m.  Budget 
Committee members participating:   Mun Choi, Robert Klee (who joined mid-way 
through the meeting), and Norma Glover. 
 
Staff Attending:  Mackey Dykes, Brian Farnen, Bryan Garcia, and Suzanne Kaswan.   
 

2. Public Comments:  There were no public comments. 
 
3. Executive Session to Discussion Personnel Matters: 
 
Mr. Garcia asked the Budget Committee members to consider going into executive 
session to discuss personnel matters.   
 

Upon a motion made by Mr. Choi, seconded by Ms. Glover, the 
Budget Committee members voted unanimously in favor of going 
into executive session at 5:08 p.m. to discuss personnel matters.  Mr. 
Dykes, Mr. Farnen, Ms. Kaswan and Mr. Garcia joined the executive 
session.   
 

The executive session ended at 5:17 p.m., and the special meeting was immediately 
reconvened. 
 

Upon a motion made by Mr. Klee, seconded by Mr. Choi, the Budget 
Committee members voted unanimously in favor of accepting and 
approving the recommendation of the President regarding the release and 
separation agreement discussed in executive session and consistent with 
the approved guidelines set forth in CEFIA’s Severance Policy 
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4. Adjournment:  Upon a motion made by Mr. Klee, seconded by Ms. Glover, the 
Budget Committee members voted unanimously in favor of adjourning the June 25, 
2014, meeting at 5:19 p.m.   

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 

Robert Klee, Chairperson of Budget 
Committee 



 
 

 

 

 

Memo 

To: Budget and Operations Committee, Connecticut Green Bank 

From: Mackey Dykes, Chief Operating Officer, and George Bellas, VP of Finance & Administration 

CC: Bryan Garcia, President &CEO 

Date: January 28, 2015 

Re: Fiscal Year 2015 Budget Reallocations 

As we are halfway through fiscal year (FY) 2015, we have better insight into areas of the budget that 
will be under and over spent per their approved line item allocation. Broadly, on the expense side, we 
are well under budget, with only 35% of the total operating budget expended at the midpoint of the 
fiscal year. However, a few particular line items are on track to exceed their budgeted amounts. In 
addition, as priorities have changed throughout the year, dollars can be better put to use elsewhere. 
We are proposing reallocations of approved dollars so we can continue operating within an approved 
budget for the remainder of the fiscal year. Overall, we propose reallocating $405,324 amongst line 
items. Attachment A outlines the proposed changes at the organizational level and attachment B 
details them by program. Because these are reallocations, there is no increase in the overall budget 
for FY15. 

Statutory & Infrastructure Programs 

$120,000 will be reallocated within the Statutory and Infrastructure Programs budget, primarily from 
marketing to legal and technical support costs. Although overall legal spend is down for FY 15, the 
legal spend is higher than anticipated for this program due to the additional unanticipated work 
created by the need to design the HOPBI incentive. Technical support costs are higher because if the 
increased volume of PV deployment under the Residential Solar Investment Program (RSIP), 
resulting in higher fees to Clean Power Research, who supplies the software platform for the RSIP 
program. 

Residential Programs 

$170,000 will be reallocated from the Residential Programs budget, mainly from program 

administration items to temporary staffing support. The intent of the program administrative line 

item was for these dollars to cover the outsourcing of program activities but the programs 

haven’t reached a state where this is feasible. Since this work is still in-house, $50,000 of the 

$170,000 will be reallocated to temporary employees to assist with program operations. 

Multifamily Programs 



$130,324 will be reallocated within the Multifamily Programs from salaries and benefits to 

program development. There are unused personnel dollars because we have not hired a 

Multifamily Senior Manager. Reallocating these personnel funds to program development will 

allow staff to continue to execute on the board’s direction to make progress in the low-income 

multifamily market. 

General Operations 

$170,000 from the Residential Programs budget will be moved to General Operations. $50,000 

will go towards temporary employees, per the need outlined in the Residential Programs 

section. $100,000 will go towards consulting to cover third-party analyses, such as the Solar 

Home Renewable Energy Credit (SHREC) studies, and process improvement consulting. The 

remaining $20,000 will augment the training and education budget, expanding our efforts to 

offer training as an incentive for Green Bank staff. 

Recommendation 

The Budget and Operations Committee has authority to reallocate up to $75,000 between 

budget line items. Because some of the changes exceed the $75,000 limit, we ask that the 

Budget and Operations Committee recommend that the Board of Directors approve of the 

proposed budget reallocations.  

Resolution 

 RESOLVED, the Budget and Operations Committee recommends the Connecticut 

Green Bank Board of Directors approve the fiscal year 2015 reallocations outlined in 

Attachment A. 
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